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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 29, 2015

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 001-34626

Maryland 58-2328421
(State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer
incorporation) Identification No.)

11695 Johns Creek Parkway

Suite 350

Johns Creek, GA 30097-1523

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

770-418-8800
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[ 1 Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[ 1 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
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Item 2.01. Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets
Disposition of the Aon Center building

On October 29, 2015, Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (the “Registrant”) sold an 83-story office building containing
approximately 2.7 million rentable square feet located at 200 E. Randolph Street in downtown in Chicago, Illinois (the
“Aon Center building”) for a gross sales price of $712 million ($260 per square foot) exclusive of closing costs to an
unaffiliated, third-party buyer, The 601W Companies. As a result of the sale, the Registrant received net sale proceeds
of approximately $646.1 million, which may be adjusted should additional information become available in
subsequent periods.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information. The following pro forma financial statements of the Registrant are submitted
at the end of this Current Report on Form 8-K and are filed herewith and incorporated herein by reference:

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements F-1
Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2015 F-2
Pro Forma Statements of Income for the six months ended June 30, 2015 F-3
Pro Forma Statements of Income for the year ended December 31, 2014 F-4
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

Date: November 2, 2015 By: /s/ Robert E. Bowers
Robert E. Bowers
Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President
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Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

SUMMARY OF UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This unaudited pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes of
Piedmont Office Realty, Inc. (the “Registrant”) included in its annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2014 and its quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2015 has been prepared to give effect to the October
29, 2015 sale of the Aon Center building as if the disposition had occurred on June 30, 2015. The Registrant owned
100% of the Aon Center building.

The following unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and for the year
ended December 31, 2014 have been prepared to give effect to the sale of the Aon Center Building as if the
disposition had occurred on January 1, 2014.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only. These unaudited pro
forma statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been
achieved if the dispositions of the Aon Center building had been consummated as of January 1, 2014. Specifically, the
accompanying pro forma statement of operations do not include the Registrant's nonrecurring gain that would have
been recognized if the aforementioned property sale had occurred on January 1, 2014.

F-1
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Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)

Assets:
Real estate assets, at cost:
Land

Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation

Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization
Construction in progress

Real estate assets held for sale, net

Total real estate assets

Investments in and amounts due from unconsolidated joint
ventures

Cash and cash equivalents

Tenant receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts
Notes receivable

Straight-line rent receivables

Restricted cash and escrows

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Goodwill

Interest rate swaps

Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization
Other assets held for sale, net

Total assets

Liabilities:

Unsecured debt, net of discount

Secured debt, inclusive of premium

Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued capital
expenditures

Deferred income

Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization
Interest rate swaps

Total liabilities

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock, $.01 par value, 750,000,000 shares authorized;

151,833,222 shares issued and outstanding
Additional paid-in capital

Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings
Other comprehensive income

Piedmont stockholders’ equity
Noncontrolling interest

Total stockholders’ equity

Historical®

$696,713
3,154,044
64,152
64,804
26,111
4,005,824

7,714

8,997
25,474
45,400
171,241
521
32,791
180,097
8,290
7,491
283,756
3,706
$4,781,302

$1,817,538
502,757

128,898

26,633
41,214
8,411
2,525,451

1,518

3,668,378
(1,427,312
12,242
2,254,826
1,025
2,255,851

©

©

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$(23,966
(444,565

(1,592

(470,123

646,093

(24,609

(1,708

(49,629

$100,024

100,641

100,641

100,641

) ®)
) ®)

) ®)

(d)

) ®)

) ®)

) ®)

) ®)

(e)

Pro Forma
Total

$672,747
2,709,479
64,152
63,212
26,111
3,535,701

7,714

655,090
25,474
45,400
146,632
521
31,083
180,097
8,290
7,491
234,127
3,706
$4,881,326

$1,817,538
502,757

128,898

26,633
40,597
8,411
2,524,834

1,518

3,668,378
(1,326,671
12,242
2,355,467
1,025
2,356,492
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Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $4,781,302 $100,024 $4,881,326

(ay Historical financial information is presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(“GAAP”) and has been obtained from the Registrant's quarterly report on Form 10-Q as of June 30, 2015.

(v Amounts represent the necessary adjustments to remove net assets and liabilities associated with the Aon Center
building as of June 30, 2015.

() Reflects assets held for sale as of June 30, 2015, namely the Eastpoint I and II buildings and the 3750 Brookside
Parkway building.

(@ Reflects the Registrant's net proceeds resulting from the sale of the Aon Center building.

(© Reflects the Registrant's pro forma non-recurring gain on the sale of the Aon Center building.
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Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)

Revenues:

Rental income

Tenant reimbursements

Property management fee revenue

Historical®

$235,261
60,203
1,029

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$(21,435
(13,858

) ®)
)©

Pro Forma
Total

$213,826
46,345



