Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. Form 8-K November 02, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 29, 2015

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 001-34626

Maryland (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 58-2328421 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

11695 Johns Creek Parkway Suite 350 Johns Creek, GA 30097-1523 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

770-418-8800 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 2.01. Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

Disposition of the Aon Center building

On October 29, 2015, Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. (the "Registrant") sold an 83-story office building containing approximately 2.7 million rentable square feet located at 200 E. Randolph Street in downtown in Chicago, Illinois (the "Aon Center building") for a gross sales price of \$712 million (\$260 per square foot) exclusive of closing costs to an unaffiliated, third-party buyer, The 601W Companies. As a result of the sale, the Registrant received net sale proceeds of approximately \$646.1 million, which may be adjusted should additional information become available in subsequent periods.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information. The following pro forma financial statements of the Registrant are submitted at the end of this Current Report on Form 8-K and are filed herewith and incorporated herein by reference:

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements	F-1
Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2015	F-2
Pro Forma Statements of Income for the six months ended June 30, 2015	F-3
Pro Forma Statements of Income for the year ended December 31, 2014	F-4

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

Date: November 2, 2015

By: /s/ Robert E. Bowers Robert E. Bowers Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.

SUMMARY OF UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This unaudited pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes of Piedmont Office Realty, Inc. (the "Registrant") included in its annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 and its quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2015 has been prepared to give effect to the October 29, 2015 sale of the Aon Center building as if the disposition had occurred on June 30, 2015. The Registrant owned 100% of the Aon Center building.

The following unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 2014 have been prepared to give effect to the sale of the Aon Center Building as if the disposition had occurred on January 1, 2014.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only. These unaudited pro forma statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved if the dispositions of the Aon Center building had been consummated as of January 1, 2014. Specifically, the accompanying pro forma statement of operations do not include the Registrant's nonrecurring gain that would have been recognized if the aforementioned property sale had occurred on January 1, 2014.

F-1

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET JUNE 30, 2015 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)

(in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)			Pro Forma		Pro Forma
	Historical ^(a)		Adjustments		Total
Assets:			Aujustinentis		Total
Real estate assets, at cost:					
Land	\$696,713		\$(23,966) (b)	\$672,747
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation	3,154,044		(444,565	· ·	2,709,479
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization	64,152			,	64,152
Construction in progress	64,804		(1,592) (b)	63,212
Real estate assets held for sale, net	26,111	(c)		,	26,111
Total real estate assets	4,005,824		(470,123)	3,535,701
				, ,	
Investments in and amounts due from unconsolidated joint	7,714				7,714
ventures	/,/14				7,714
Cash and cash equivalents	8,997		646,093	(d)	655,090
Tenant receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts	25,474				25,474
Notes receivable	45,400				45,400
Straight-line rent receivables	171,241		(24,609) ^(b)	146,632
Restricted cash and escrows	521				521
Prepaid expenses and other assets	32,791		(1,708) ^(b)	31,083
Goodwill	180,097				180,097
Interest rate swaps	8,290				8,290
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization	7,491				7,491
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization	283,756		(49,629) ^(b)	234,127
Other assets held for sale, net	3,706	(c)			3,706
Total assets	\$4,781,302		\$100,024		\$4,881,326
Liabilities:					
Unsecured debt, net of discount	\$1,817,538		\$—		\$1,817,538
Secured debt, inclusive of premium	502,757				502,757
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued capital	128,898				128,898
expenditures	120,070				120,070
Deferred income	26,633				26,633
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization	41,214		(617) ^(b)	40,597
Interest rate swaps	8,411				8,411
Total liabilities	2,525,451		(617)	2,524,834
Commitments and Contingencies					
Stockholders' Equity:					
Common stock, \$.01 par value, 750,000,000 shares authorized;	1,518				1,518
151,833,222 shares issued and outstanding	1,510				1,510
Additional paid-in capital	3,668,378				3,668,378
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings	(1,427,312)	100,641	(e)	(1,326,671
Other comprehensive income	12,242				12,242
Piedmont stockholders' equity	2,254,826		100,641		2,355,467
Noncontrolling interest	1,025				1,025
Total stockholders' equity	2,255,851		100,641		2,356,492

)

Edgar Filing: Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity \$4,781,302

\$100,024

- (a) Historical financial information is presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") and has been obtained from the Registrant's quarterly report on Form 10-Q as of June 30, 2015.
- (b) Amounts represent the necessary adjustments to remove net assets and liabilities associated with the Aon Center building as of June 30, 2015.
- (c) Reflects assets held for sale as of June 30, 2015, namely the Eastpoint I and II buildings and the 3750 Brookside Parkway building.
- ^(d) Reflects the Registrant's net proceeds resulting from the sale of the Aon Center building.
- ^(e) Reflects the Registrant's pro forma non-recurring gain on the sale of the Aon Center building.

F-2

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)

	Historical ^(a)	Pro Forma Adjustments		Pro Forma Total
Revenues:				
Rental income	\$235,261	\$(21,435) ^(b)	\$213,826
Tenant reimbursements	60,203	(13,858) ^(c)	46,345
Property management fee revenue	1,029			